



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).374/2020

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO, O/o WPT & PC Department

SPIO, Directorate of WPT & BC

SPIO, O/o the Personnel (A) Department SPIO, O/o the Sectt. Admin Department

Date of hearing : 17.02.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

17.02.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. Sri Dharani Dhar Das, Under Secretary & SPIO of Personal (A) Department and Smti Manjuri Borgohain, Under Secretary & SPIO of SA(E) Department are present.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner Sri Joydeb Das filed RTI petition dated 9.10.2020 before the PIO of WPT & BC Department seeking following information:-
- (a) Furnish in details of the name of the gazette officers against whom departmental proceeding drawn under the WPT & BC department and Director of WPT & BC till 9.10.2020
- (b) Furnish a copy of memorandum of charges and statement of allegation
- (c) If, any written statement submitted by the officers against whom departmental proceeding drawn, if yes, please furnish a copy of the same.
- (d) Furnish a copy of Enquiry report, if any.
- (e) Furnish a copy of order passed by Disciplinary Authority and Appellant Authority, if any appeal has been preferred.
- 3. The Deputy Secretary & SPIO of WPT & BC Department transferred the RTI petition to (i) the Director of WPT & BC, (ii) the SPIO of Personnel (A) Department and (iii) the SPIO Sectt. Admin (Gazetted Cell) Department vide letter Nos TAD/BC/596/2019/26 dated 16.10.2020 and TAD/BC/596/2019/27 dated 16.10.2020 respectively.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das filed second appeal petition dated 28.12.2020 before the Commission stating that SPIO of Personnel (A) Department and SPIO of Secretariat Administration Department have already been furnished the sought for information vide letters dated 3.11.2020 and 9.11.2020. But no response was received from the Director of WPT & BC.
- 5. However, the petitioner stated orally that he has received the remaining information from the Director of WPT & BC.
- 6. Since, the sought for information has been furnished to the petitioner, the second appeal petition dated 28.2.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).374/2020

Dtd. 17.2.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Dharani Dhar Das, Under Secretary & SPIO of Personnel (A) Department. Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for information.
- 2. Smti Manjuri Borgohain, Under Secretary & SPIO of Secretariat Administration Department, Dispur, Guwahti-06 for information.
- 3. The SPIO, O/o the WPT & BC Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for information.
- 4. The SPIO, Directorate of WPT &BC, Rukmininagar, Guwahati-06 for information
- 5. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission